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h Starch and Chemk.at Corporation

Finderne Avenue
P.O. Box 6500
Bridgewater, New Jersey 08807,

201-685-5000
Cable Address: NASPROD, BRIDGEWATERNEWJERSEY
TWX 710 480-9240

Writer's Direct Dial Number: 201-685-5198

February 28, 1985

Region I
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Assistant Chief, Nuclear Materials Section Ai

631 Park Avenue
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Re: License No. 29-09435-01

Gentlemen:

In response to a Notice of Violation dated January 31, 1985
regarding the above referenced license, we have had further
discussions with Mrs. Marlene J. Taylor of your office as
suggested in the Notice.

At her suggestions, our Marvin Weingast has made arrangements
with Montclair State College for the return of the gas
chromatograph to us since their license apparently does not cover
this type of equipment. Also, Mr. Weingast has made arrangements
with th'e equipment manufacturer, Varian Instruments, Walnut
Creek, California, for them to accept the instrument for
disposal.

Accordingly, pursuant to Mrs. Taylor's suggestion, we shall send
the instrument to Varian Instruments for disposal as soon as

! possible, making sure to follow all applicable regulations
i governing the packaging, labelling and shipping of such

equipment, and shall notify you when this has been completed.

Unless we hear from you to the contrary, we shall assume that'

j this satisfies our obligations in this matter. We appreciate~

the assistance given to us by Mrs. Taylor.

Very truly yours,

NATIONAL STARCH AND CHEMICAL CORPORATION

2'M ., .

8[5062Oj g 850613 A. M. Samson, .

PDR Associate Counsel.h435-1
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[ cc: M. Weingast - Plainfield
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STARCH AND CHEMICAL CORPORATION

1735 WEST FRONT ST. + PLAINFIELD. N.J. 07063 + AREA CODE 201-755-4100

3/15/85

Mr. J.Vanough

Varian Assoc. Inc.

700 Mitchell Dr.

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Sir:

'As per our conversation I am enclosing a Tritium ECD source Model 02-104
o(#1928) for disposal. The enclosed package is marked radiactive in accordance

with 49CFR.422

Thank you for your help,

M
M.Weingast

cc:A.Semson-BW
M. Taylor (29-09435-01)
Files
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